Rule 4 48C

Liquidator's Progress

Report

Form 4 68

S.192

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192

of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company

Company Number

1188419

F J Booth & Partners Limited

¥l We
Adrian Peter Berry
PO Box 810
66 Shoe Lane
London
EC4A 3WA

Daniel Francis Buiters
1 City Square

Leeds

West Yorkshire

LS1 2AL

the hquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 11/10/2012 to 10/10/2013

Signed ,D‘;g L:\_’

Date vefo g

Deloitte LLP
PO Box 810
66 Shoe Lane
London
EC4A 3WA

Ref FJBOOIW/ICJIF/MR2/CPB

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

SATURDAY

W

07/12/2013 #68
COMPANIES HOUSE




F J BOOTH & PARTNERS LIMITED
{IN LIQUIDATION)
{“the Company”)

ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS PURSUANT TO RULES 4.49B/4.49C 0F
THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 (AS AMENDED)
FOR THE PERIOD TO 10 OCTOBER 2013

6 DECEMBER 2013

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the Creditors for information

purposes The report may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, 1n whole or in part,
by Creditors for any purpose other than updating them for information purposes, or by any other person
for any purpose whatsoever

Adnan Peter Berry and Daniel Francis Butters were appointed Joint Liguidators of F J Booth & Partners
Limited on 11 October 2011

All icensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte LLP are licensed in the UK to act as Insclvency
Practitioners.

Adnan Peter Berry and Dansel Francis Butters
Deloitte LLP

1 City Square

Leeds

LS1 2AL




CONTENTS Page

1. INTRODUCTION 1

2 LIQUIDATORS® RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT 2

3 DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS 3

4. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS 4

5 LIQUIDATORS' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES 6

APPENDICES

1. Statutory information

2 Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments account account for the 12 months from 11
October 2012 to 10 October 2013 and for the period from the 11 October 2011 to 10
October 2013

3 Liquidators’ Remuneration for the Period 11 October 2011 to 10 October 2013.




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used

“the Act”
“the Rules”
“the Liguidators”

“the Company”
“Deloitte”
“SIP2 (EAW)”
“SIPT (E&WY
“SIPY (E&W)Y
*SIP13 (E&W)"
*‘RPO"

“Else”

‘Driver”

“FLJ’

Insoivency Act 1986 (as amended)

Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Adnan Peter Berry and Daniel Francts Butters of
Deloitte LLP

F J Booth & Partners Limited (in Liguidation)

Deloitte LLP

Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 (England & Wales)
Statement of insoivency Practice 7 (England & Wales)
Statement of insolvency Practice 9 {England & Wales)
Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 (England & Wales)
The Redundancy Payments Office

Else Solicitors LLP

Driver Global Construction Consultancy

Fox Lioyd Jones Chartered Surveyors



1.1

1.2

1.3

INTRODUCTION

Introduction

This report has been prepared in accordance with Rules 4 49B and 4 49C of the Rules o
provide creditors with an update on the progress of the Liguidation of the Company since our
last report to creditors dated 2 November 2013

Given the information previously provided to creditors in our earlier reports to creditors, we
have not included detaled background information in respect of the Company and have
focused on progress of the Liguidation subsequent to those reports

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Company is attached at Appendix 1

Details of the appointment of the Liquidators

Adnan Peter Berry and Damie! Francis Butters of Deloitte were appointed Joint Liguidators of
the Company following cessation of the Administration on 11 October 2011

For the purposes of section 231 of the Act the Liquidators confirm that they are authonsed to
carry out all functions, duttes and powers by either of them Jjointly and severally

Electronic communication with creditors

in an effort to reduce the costs of the Liquidation, all future communicatiens with creditors,
including updates and progress reports, have been posted onto a website, which has been set
up spectfically for this purpose The web address I1s hitp www deloitte co uk/fibeoth-and-

partners-hmited

A letter will be 1ssued to all creditors each time the website is updated with a statutory notice
or report All creditors’ statutory notices will be retained on the website for 3 months after
being uploaded to the site

F J Booth & Prtners Linuted - Progress Report To Creditors 1




2.1

2.2

23

LIQUIDATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Introduction

Attached at Appendix 2 1s an abstract Receipts and Payments account covering the period
from 11 October 2012 to 10 Octlaber 2013 together with cumulative details of the transactions
from the date of appointment , in acordance with SIP7 (E&W)

In this section, we have summarnsed the mam asset realisations during the 12 month penod
and an estimation of those assets yet to be realised, together with details of costs incurred
but as yet remain unpaid

Asset realisations

Tax refund

The lquidators have successfully recovered tax refunds totaling £62,187 in the period
following the submission of terminal loss relief claims to HM Revenue & Customs

Bank Interest

The Liquidators have receved the sum of £1,388 56 in respect of bank interest

Estimated future realisations

The Liquidators do not anticipate there being any further realisations in the Liguidation

f 1 Booth & Prtners Limited - Progress Report To Creditors 2




3.1

3.2

33

DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

Secured creditors

There are no secured creditors in the Liguidation

Preferential creditors

Preferential claims relating to employee arrears of wages and holiday pay have been receved
from the RPQ totalling £34,419 54 and employees totalling £21,816 61, a total of £56,236 15
A dividend of 100p in the £ was paid to these preferential creditors on 5 July 2012

Prescribed Part

The provisions of the Prescnbed Part (section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 {Prescribed
Part) Order 2003) do not apply given there are no secured creditors In the hquidation
Unsecured creditors

On 17 July 2013 a first and final dividend of 7 62p 1n the £ was paid to the unsecured creditors
of the Company totaling £192,73073 No further distnbutions are expected i the
Liquidation We are awaiting clearance of the final dividend payments and will then close the
hgquidation If you have not encashed your dividend payment would you please encash it
immediately as the balance of any uncleared funds will be passed across to the Unclaimed
Divdend Accounts of the insolvency Service 1n accordance with statute and the case closed

F 1 Booth & Prtners Limited - Progress Report To Creditors 3




4.1

4.2

43

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Investigations

As parl of the Liqguidators' statutory duties, an investigation into the conduct of the Company
directors has been completed

In this regard, a confidential report was submutted to The insolvency Service on 3 Apni 2012
Details of this report are confidential and can not be disclosed to creditors

Other

As part of our duties as Liquidators, we have reviewed all of the nformation made avadable to
us and have identified only the assets and actions detalled in Section 2 2 that may result in
further realisations in the Liquidation

If you have any information that you feel we should be made aware of in relation to the above
please contact us as a matter of urgency

(E&W) — Transactions with connected parties

In accordance with the gurdance given in SIP13 (E&W), details of the Company's transactions
with connected parties dunng the penod of this report and the two years prior to our
appointment are provided below

Date Details of transaction Sales / Name of Connection
{Purchases) (£) | counterparty
27 October The sale of the debtor book, | Imiiat sum F J Booth Connected Direclor
2010 work i progress and all £175,000 Construction
retentions for a number of Limited
the contracts the Company Deferred
was engaged on consideration
£61,000
27 October Rental monies for use of £2,000 F J Booth Connected Director
2010 Company Plant & Machinery Construction
Limited
27 October Plant & Machinery £30,000 F J Boolh Connecled Director
2010 Construction
Limited
27 October Motor Vehicles £12,500 F J Booth Connected Director
2010 Construction
Limited
27 October Equity in Leased Assets £3,500 F J Booth Connected Direclor
2010 Construction
Limited

F ) Booth & Prtners timited - Progress Report To Creditors 4



During the Administration we negotiated and finalsed these post appointment transactions
with the Director and are of the opinion that all assets were disposed of at market value
following advice recewed from FLJ and Dnver The Administrators do not beheve that the
assets would have additionat value 1f scld to a third party, therefore the best return for
creditors was achieved n this regard

4.4 EC Regulations

Counci Regulation (EU) No 1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as
defined in Article 3{1) of that regulation

F ] Booth & Prtners Limited - Progress Report To Creditors 5




5. LIQUIDATORS' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

5.1 Liguidators’' Remuneration
Basis of Remuneration

The basis of the Liquidators’ remuneration was fixed on 30 December 2010 by approval of the
creditors during the earlier Administration proceedings by reference to the time properly given
by the Liguidators and their staff in attending to matters ansing 1n the Liguidation calculated at
the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte at the ttime when the work is
performed, plus VAT

511 Remuneration

During the past 12 month period the Liquidators have charged total remuneration of £73,564
made up of 13B hours at an average charge out rate of £547/hour across all grades of staff
This time s charged i six minute increments

The total charge for remuneration over the period of the Liguidators’ appomtment 1s £186 518
as detalled at Appendix 3 Of this sum, a total of 109,257 has been drawn and paid as
indicated i the Receipts and Payments account at Appendix 2

The work has been categonsed into the following task headings and sub categories

+ Administration and planning includes case planning, case set-up, notficatton of
appointment, mamtenance of our case files and msolvency case record, statutory
reporting, comphance, cashiering and accounting

« Investigations includes nvestigating the Company’s affairs and in particular any
antecedent transactions and also reporting on the conduct of its directors

s Realisation of Assets includes dentifying, securing and insuring assets, sale of
business, transition of contracts, property issues, disposal of stocks, collection of
debts, realisation of other fixed assets and VAT and taxation matters

+« Trading mincludes planning, dentifying strategy, preparation of trading forecasts,
monitoring of performance against the forecasts, managing operations, dealing with
supplier and landiord 1ssues to ensure continuty of operations, accounting and
employees {Including pensions and other staff benefits)

« Creditors includes set-up of creditor records, creditor communications, preferential
claims, unsecured claims, secured and employee claims

“A Creditors' Guide to Liguidators’ Remuneration® 1s avalable for download at
www deloitte com/uk/sip-9-england-and-wales

Should you require a paper copy, please send your request 1n wnting to the Liquidators at the
address on the front of this report and this will be provided to you at no cost

F J Booth & Prtners Limited - Progress Report To Creditors 6




5.2

Expenses

Dunng the perncd covered by this report the Liquidators have incurred expenses of £8 19 and
which are summarnised in the table below

Nature of expenses Total Incurred | Paid Qutstanding
£ £ £

Mileage 349 43 349 03 -
Insolvency Bond 210 00 210 00 -
Accommodation 165 29 165 25 -
Subsistence ' 1833 18 33 -
Postage 8 19 - 819
Total 750 84 742 65 819

Mileage is calculated at the prevailing standard mieage rate of up to 45p used by Deloitte at
the time when the mileage s incurred

Charge out rates

The range of charge out rates for the separate categornes of staff 1s based on our 2013 charge
out rates as summarsed below Manager rates include all grades of assistant manager

Grade £

2013
Partners/Directors 605 to 950
Managers 305 to 720
Assistants and Support Staff 155 to 305

The above bands are specific to the Restructunng Services department partners and staff In
certain circumstances the use of specialists from other Deloitte departments such as
Tax/VAT, Corporate Finance or Delmite Real Estate may be required on the case These
departments may charge rates that fall outside the Restructuning Services department bands
quoted above so, where such specialists have performed work on the case, average rates
may also fall outside the Restructuring Services department bands

All partners and technicat staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case recorded therr ime
spent working on the case on a computensed time recording system  Time spent by
secretanal staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered The
appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon therr
senionty and experience, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial
value of the assets being realised and/or claims agreed

Charge out rates have not changed since those advised as at 1 September 2012 These will
be subject to review from 1 September 2014

F J Booth & Prtners Limited - Progress Report To Creditors 7



53

5.4

55

Other professional costs

Eise were instructed by the Liguidators to advise on appropriate legal matters relating to the
Directors’ Loan Account In addihon, Drivers, a firm of quantity surveyors, were instructed by
the Liguidators to assist with the valuation of the Company book debts work in progress and
retentions The professional costs to date are summansed in the table below All professional
costs are reviewed and analysed before payment i1s approved

Name of lawyerfagent NET ({£) VAT (£} | TOTAL (£}

Else 1,200 00 24000 1,440 00

Creditors' right to request information

Any secured creditor of, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% n value of the
unsecured creditors or, with permussion of the Court, may, in writing, request the Liquidators to
provide additionat information regarding remuneration or expenses to that already supplied
within this report Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report, in
accordance with Rule 4 49E of the Rules

Creditors’ nght to challenge Remuneration and/or Expenses

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% 1n value of the
unsecured creditors or, with permission of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more
orders (In accordance with Rule 4 131 of the Rules), reducing the amount or the basis of
remuneration which the Liguidators are entitied to charge or otherwise challenging some or ali
of the expenses incurred

Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the applicant(s} of the progress
report detaihing the remuneration and/or expenses being complained of, in accordance with
Rule 4 131(1B) of the Rules

Please note that such chalienges may not disturb remuneration or expenses approved or
deemed to be approved under prior progress reports

F ] Booth & Priners Limited - Progress Report To Creditors 8



F J BOOTH & PARTNERS (IN LIQUIDATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

APPENDIX 1

Company Name

Previous Names

F J Booth & Partners Limited

N/A

Proceedings
Date of Appoiniment

Joint Administrators

Registered office Address

Company Nurnber
Incorporation Date
Company Secretary
Bankers

Auditors
Appointment by

Directors at date of
Appontment

Directors’ Shareholdings

in Liguidation
11 October 2011
Adrian Peter Berry and Daniet Francrs Bufters

Deloitte LLP
1 City Square Leeds, LS1 2AL

cio Deloitte LLP

1 City Square, l.eeds, .51 2AL
1188419

1974

Shaun Muir

NatWest Bank PLC

Rowlands

The Director

Shaun Muir

12,697 Ordinary Shares




Page 1 of 1

F.J. Booth & Partners Limited
{In Ligudation)

Summary of Receipts & Payments

Appendix 2

RECEIPTS Statement From 11/10/2011 From 12/10/2012 Total
of Affairs To 11/10/2012 To 10/10/2013
{E) (£) (£) (£)
Book Debts ' 3,253 34 0 00 3.253 34
Shares & Invesimenis 000 10,680 98 10,680 98
Tax Refund 000 62,187 92 62,187 92
Receipt of Funds From Administration 275,018 38 0 00 275,918 38
Bank Interest Gross 1,388 56 1,608 78 2,897 34
Directors Loan 23,215 63 G oo 23,21583
303,775 91 74,477 68 378,253 59
PAYMENTS

Ligudator's Fees 36,554 25 72,703 10 108,257 35
Liguidator's Expenses 477 37 265 28 742 65
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) Q00 7,055 00 7,055 00
Legal Fees {1} 1,200 00 000 1200 00
Statutory Advertising 152 10 84 60 23670
Bank Charges 000 25 85 2595
Department of Employment 49,057 64 106879 50 126 43
HMRC Tax & NI Deductions 6,108 72 000 610872
Trade & Expense Creditors 000 192 443 35 192 443 35
National Insurance Fund 000 47 38 47 38
intand Revenue 000 240 00 240 00
93,5651 08 273,933 45 367,484 53
Net Receipts/{Payments) 210,224 83 (199,455 77) 10,769 06

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
VAT Recelvable 7,674 85 16,021 60 23,896 45
Current A/C G 00 B8 08 88 08
VAT Payable {4,643 13) 0 Co {4,643 13}
VAT Paid to HM R&C 600 464313 464313
VAT Recewved From HM R&C 000 (13,015 47} {13015 47)
3,03172 7.737.34 10,769 06

1PS SQL Ver 2010 0%

28 November 2013 17 07




S XION3dd¥Y

i52'80L Fiv0 QL NMYYG S334 4<ho.p_
99 S¥¥ §¥ 515 08l 53] S8 YT ¢ +5 0% 00 OvY'99 04 902 05 0Z8 vib 00 1§} 1800 8 SHNOH TV1IOL
£§ 5BY 0§ 724 £¢ 08 19 05 688 00 8 00 B0'ZY 08 82 00 $30 02 0z €¢
£4 B8P 05 Zri'es 08 9 05 686 ¢ 00 RSO ZL [1:X: 4 00590 02 62 €t LYA pUS X}
- - . - - - fuoEUdg
. . . - - - uoneba
apnjau] SJapey 19410
| g9 gLy 05 980'p8L  OF 0SZ - DO £80'PF ov 051 08 £65'6S G0 00
TLiTY ap 296'c8 0f 661 - - 00 €62 ZE ar oL 00 69% 16 06 58 pesnaesun
. . - - - - SJeployIRyYS
- - B - - - - . - panleg
6B hiC 05 PZL'0Z oL ¥s - - oo O0s LL 06 o ween oL vl jenuosajald
. . . . . - gophoidwg
StoNpALy
20 94§ 05 05T ¥L 08 ¥Z B - - - 05 052’7} op ¥2
- - - - - - - - - nossy Aued PIYL
. . . . N - - - sjossy ] SSeUEng (0 0jRS
. . . . - - OftIL JO vOnUMEY
- - - . . - - - PIOYoSEDT PUE ployaald - Auedarg
- . - - B - - - g0l e pur sBumi4 pue sumx(4 Yuawdinbg pueuely
69 pi§ 0§ Z6L'sL oo ve - - - 05 284 €1 00 ¥Z (w2015 § 8) messy IO
00 485 00 R9¥ g0 - - . 00 £9¥ 080 g8 ooy
51988y JO Uopeseay
N - B - - - - aped| jo ansoy
. - . . - - - Surpest Buyoluow
. . . . - . . - Buipes] Buicbup
. . . - . - Buipw ), jo 1anuo) | Aeg
Butpes)
- - - - - - - - 19NpUoD SI012e2Q U0 suoday
- - - . - - - M suoneBnseaul
suonebinsaau)
15 19y S8 S0 6t 1954 Sp §52'¥ TR 00 622'0L ol 1z 05 10502 00 £t .
N N - . - - - - 2JOUONADRIY AUSAIORU| JOYQ IM LOS|R)
06 509 00 ZZ8'8 oF 9t - - - 00226 6 or 9t Bupiodoy jeseuvs
00 082 6o 0sv L 00 ¢ - - 0o 0S4 006 - {ssessy Buunaog wounujaddy jo uoReaynoN B o) suonay (9RIv|
8e 8Ly 00 $TE'SL 0Q ¢ 00 685 02 oo geL Yy 06 £1 00 /568 065t wnsols pue wewalieuz iy uoEAdNg BSED
8618 56 6708 5444 [1Z:: ]S (743 oo loLy 088 0572es [ J4] Bung Lomag pue Bupeiysen
Buluuge|d pue uonensiuIWpy
{3 a3 (3h1s0p+ { smoM (3wo; | wnoy {imen | sinoH Glwos | winon 7 A N
5 Ay N i :
#ey Aunoy . o S e e
obwioay - IVLOL uoddng g quBSESY selivuen }OJI04A F LI , R e
{uonepinbiq uj}
ZL0Z 1990190 04 03 L10Z 1290120 L1 pOuad ay} Jof 51800 Ay peyun) sisuned 'g oog 4




